This is a Memorandum of Agreement (“MOA”) between the City and Borough of Juneau (“CBJ”), located 

at 155 S Seward Street, Juneau, Alaska, and Alaska Electric Light and Power Company (“AELP”), an Alaska 

corporation located at 5601 Tonsgard Court, Juneau, Alaska. CBJ will provide AELP with two million two 

hundred sixty thousand dollars ($2,260,000) in grant funding to support the replacement of the existing 

transformer at AELP’s South Franklin Street substation with one that includes and integrated Load Tap 

Changer (“LTC”), hereafter the “Project”. The grant award covers the period November 1, 2022, through